

09-10303

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

JERRY ARBERT POOL,

Defendant and Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
No. Cr. S. 09-0015-EJG
The Honorable Edward J. Garcia, Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF
THE UNITED STATES**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
MANUEL M. MEDEIROS
State Solicitor General
DOUGLAS J. WOODS
Acting Senior Assistant Attorney
General
CONSTANCE L. LELouis
Supervising Deputy Attorney
General
ENID A. CAMPS
Deputy Attorney General

DANIEL J. POWELL
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 230304
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5830
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Email: Daniel.Powell@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae State of
California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. The totality of the circumstances test is the appropriate means to determine the constitutionality of DNA collection at the time of felony arrest.....	4
A. This Court has consistently employed the totality of the circumstances test to other DNA collection statutes.....	4
B. Law enforcement purposes are properly considered in balancing competing interests	6
C. This Court’s decision in <i>Friedman</i> does not control the outcome of this case.....	8
II. Application of the totality of the circumstances test shows that the collection of DNA from adult felony arrestees is consistent with the Fourth Amendment	11
A. Arrestees have a minimal interest in the privacy of their identity	11
1. Arrestees do not stand in the same position as private citizens	12
2. Arrestees have no privacy interest in hiding their identity from law enforcement.....	15
3. Speculation of possible future abuses is not part of the Fourth Amendment inquiry	17
B. The government has a compelling interest in collecting samples for its DNA database at the time of arrest	20
1. The collection of DNA at the time of felony arrest assists the Government in accurately identifying arrestees.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. The collection of DNA at the time of felony arrest assists the State in solving crimes.	23
a. California’s data proves that DNA collection at arrest is effective in crime solving.....	23
b. It is essential that law enforcement collect DNA at the time of arrest rather than at conviction.....	26
3. The collection of DNA at the time of felony arrest furthers the State’s interest in preventing future crime	27
4. Collection of arrestee DNA is an efficient use of California’s resources	28
5. Collecting DNA at the time of arrest helps to focus investigations and exonerate the innocent	30
Conclusion	31
Statement of Related Cases.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	13
<i>Alfaro v. Terhune</i> 98 Cal. App.4th 492 (2002).....	19
<i>Atwater v. City of Largo Vista</i> 533 U.S. 318 (2000).....	12
<i>Banks v. United States</i> 490 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2007).....	5, 16, 31
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	13, 14
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	7
<i>Doe v. Sheriff of Dupage County</i> 128 F.3d 586 (7th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	7
<i>Friedman v. Boucher</i> 580 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2009).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Groceman v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> 354 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court of Nevada, Humboldt County</i> 542 U.S. 177 (2004).....	21
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> 540 U.S. 419 (2004).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> 531 U.S. 326 (2001).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Quander</i> 440 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	9
<i>Jones v. Murray</i> 962 F.2d 302 (4th Cir. 1992)	passim
<i>Loder v. Municipal Court</i> 17 Cal.3d 859 (1976).....	22
<i>Michigan Dept. of State Police v. Sitz</i> 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	29, 30
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> 131 S. Ct. 746 (2011).....	19
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	7, 11
<i>Nicholas v. Goord</i> 430 F.3d 652 (2d Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Padgett v. Donald</i> 401 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>People v. Crowson</i> 33 Cal.3d 623 (1983).....	13
<i>People v. Diaz</i> 51 Cal.4th 84 (2011).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
<i>People v. King</i> 82 Cal.App.4th 1363 (2000)	10, 11
<i>People v. Lewis</i> 46 Cal.4th 1255 (1998)	27
<i>People v. Martinez</i> 47 Cal.4th 399 (1997)	27
<i>People v. Robinson</i> 47 Cal.4th 1104 (2010)	20
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> 429 U.S. 128 (1978)	11
<i>Rise v. Oregon</i> 59 F.3d 1556 (9th Cir. 1995)	passim
<i>Roe v. Marcotte</i> 193 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Samson v. California</i> 547 U.S. 843 (2006)	passim
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	9
<i>Smith v. United States</i> 324 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1963)	15
<i>United States v. Amerson</i> 483 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2007)	16, 17, 21
<i>United States v. Barona</i> 56 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1995)	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Kincade</i> 379 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004) (en banc)	passim
<i>United States v. Knights</i> 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	6
<i>United States v. Kraklio</i> 451 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>United States v. Kraph</i> 285 F.2d 647 (3d Cir. 1961)	17
<i>United States v. Kriesel</i> 508 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2007)	2, 5, 11, 20
<i>United States v. Scott</i> 450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>United States v. Sczubelek</i> 402 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2005)	5, 31
<i>United States v. Solerno</i> 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	27
<i>United States v. Villagrana-Flores</i> 467 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>United States v. Watson</i> (1976) 423 U.S. 411.....	13
<i>United States v. Weikert</i> 504 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	5, 9
<i>Veronia Sch. Dist. v. Acton</i> 515 U.S. 616 (1995).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	19
<i>Wilson v. Collins</i> 517 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2008).....	17
STATUTES	
California Penal Code	
§ 295.1	16, 19
§ 299.5(i)(1)(A)	16, 19
§ 299.5(i)(2)(A)	19
§ 299.5(f)	19
§ 1275	22
Proposition 69	12
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
Fourth Amendment.....	passim
COURT RULES	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)	1
Ninth Circuit Rule	
Rule 29-2	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Effects of the All Adult Arrestee Provision</i> http://ag.ca.gov/bfs/prop69.php	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
State Laws for Arrestee DNA Databases (August 10, 2010, available at http://www.dnaresource.com/documents/ArresteeDNALaws-2010.pdf (last visited June 28, 2011.).....	12
White, <i>DNA hit leads police to Watsonville man arrested for kidnapping and assaulting woman in Santa Cruz</i> , Santa Cruz Sentinel , May 13, 2011, available at 2011 WLNR 9577577.....	24
